PRINTED: 01/25/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUII		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WIN	G		01/	C /12/2012	
MOUNTAIN TRACE REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			!	STREE	, 0,,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG					SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000				
F 318 SS=D	complaint investigation	cited as a result of the in Event ID # PDT011. SE/PREVENT DECREASE DN	F	318	F-318-Range of Motion	ny thorsey		
	resident, the facility me with a limited range o	and services to increase or to prevent further			 Resident # 2 was assessed befor contractures & was place therapy caseload for treatmecontracture. An audit of all current reside conducted by the Occupation Physical therapists to establibaseline of current contracturesidents with a change in the contracture of the contractures of the contracture o	ed on ent of the ents was inal & Ish a new ures. Those		
	by: Based on observation staff interview, the factories development of a contreatment and services motion and to preven	is not met as evidenced ns, facility record review and cility failed to assess the tracture and provide s to increase range of further decrease in range of one (1) sampled resident.			will be placed on therapy ca treatment in maintaining or minimalizing any assessed of 3. Subsequently, an Occupation Physical therapist will screen resident on admission & each correlate with the MDS assessment schedule. Upon assessment Coordinator will monitor to all screens have been compi	ontractures. nal & n each ch quarter to essment t, the MDS ensure that		
	diagnoses including A	itted to the facility with Izheimer 's, Osteoporosis, egenerative Joint Disease			the ARD for each resident, a consult with therapy should assessment deviate from th assessment on the screenin OBRA assessments that are the calendar after the mont	ind then I their e therapists' g form. Any added to thly OBRA		
ARORATORY	dated 12/23/2011 doc impairment for " Fund of Motion " in her upp elbow, wrist, or hand) plan dated 12/30/201	y Minimum Data Set (MDS) umented Resident #2 as no ational Limitation in Range er extremity (shoulder; Review of the current care I revealed the following	= 76	3-	calendar is provided to interteam members, will be drawn attention of the interdisciple members at the next morning.	wn to the Inary team	(40) (40)	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asjensk () denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation. program participation.

OP Recordinuation sheet Page 1 of 10

Facility ID: 923046

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	A BUILDING		İ	С				
		345302	B. WIN	G		01/1	2/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER	ļ	41	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD YLVA, NG 28779			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EAGH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 318	intervention initiated of protectors on both had and contractures." The Resident #2 as having the need for restorative Motion (ROM) exercise Resident #2 was obsessitting up in her wheel 1/9/2012 at 11:45 AM observed throughout elbow at 90 degrees in her palm. Staff was to her and at no time Resident #2 observed hand. On 1/9/2012 at 1:30 F. Nurses (ADON) was if functional status of Resident #2 observed having a contracture of the confirmed Resident #1 confirmed Resident #2 only the Restor ROM exercises with the At 10:15 AM on 1/12/2 (RA #1) confirmed dur #2 was not on her list presented the ROM list #2 s name was not on An interview with MDS	on 10/4/2011: "Palm nds daily to prevent injury The care plan did not identify g any other contractures or we therapy or Range of ses. Berved in the dining room the later waiting for lunch on the Resident #2 was the meal to hold her right flexion with a washcloth held is observed serving her meal during the meal was to using her right arm or the later waiting the meal was to the provide the sesident #2 while under sertified Resident #2 as of the right elbow. O AM Nurse Aide #1 (NA #1) ther care of Resident #2. Ident #2 required extensive the sof Daily Living (ADL) but rative Aides carried out the Residents. 2012 Restorative Aide #1 ring interview that Resident for ROM exercises. RA #1 set for review and Resident	F	318	4. The Therapy Program Managensure that the audit of all oresidents is completed by 1-will report the results of this the quality assurance comm Therapy Program Manager with the screens for contracture completed on admission & or thereafter by an Occupation Physical therapist by establical endar for screens & monitorial weekly that all are completed MDS ARD date. These result reported to the quality assured to the quality assured monthly. Completion Date: 2-9-12	urrent 25-12 and audit to ittee. The vill ensure s are quarterly al & shing a toring d per the its will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING _		C 01/12/2012	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD SYLVA, NC 28779		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
	her upper extremitles had observed Resided documentation on 12 both hands in her lap Resident #2 at 10:35 Resident #2 was hold her body. The Therapy Manage 1/12/2012 at 10:40 Al #2 was not identified discharged from thera observation of Resident #3 an upright position cle and resistant to move At 12:00 noon on 1/12 #1 was interviewed at assessed Resident #2 revealed a 30-degree from the last Therapy 1/17/2011, 483.25(i) MAINTAIN & UNLESS UNAVOIDA Based on a resident's assessment, the facili resident - (1) Maintains accepta status, such as body unless the resident's demonstrates that this	t #2 had no impairment of . She stated last time she nt #2 for MDS review t/23/2011 Resident #2 had . During observation of AM the MDSC #1 confirmed ding her right arm up against or (TM) was interviewed on M. She confirmed Resident for ROM and had been tor ROM and had been tor #2 at 10:45 AM the TM 2's right arm was held in the post of the pody and very stiff ment. 2/2012 Physical Therapist and revealed she had just 2. PT #1 stated her findings difference in the right elbow assessment dated NUTRITION STATUS BLE comprehensive ty must ensure that a ble parameters of nutritional weight and protein levels, clinical condilion	F 318		tional ten & out. all 2 that all	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		345302	B. WING		01	C /12/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER	s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 417 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD SYLVA, NC 28779		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST 8E PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	Continued From page	: 3	F 32	25		
	by: Based on observation interviews, the facility nutritional supplement physician for one (1) or residents reviewed for (Resident #118). The findings are: Resident #118 was addiagnoses including the and dementia. The late (MDS) dated 11/18/11/1 impairment of cognition assistance for all care this resident received A Care Assessment Adescribed Resident #11 and low ideal body we specified the resident supplements with medical transportant weight loss, weight loss, dysphaging plan goal specified Reform significant weight intervention on the care	t as ordered by the of four (4) sampled or nutritional services. dimitted to the facility with istory of stroke, dysphagia, alest Minimum Data Set of indicated severe on and dependence on staff of the MDS also specified a mechanically altered diet. Area (CAA) dated 11/18/11 and as at risk for weight loss alted to dementia, dysphagia eight status. The CAA received a nutritional als. In dated 11/22/11 identified for poor nutrition and related to a history of a, and dementia. The care asident #118 would be free to to so through 02/22/12. An re plan directed staff to optements as ordered by the		3. The nurses were educe importance of noting out all physicians ordered in nurses will be checking on their shift to ensure orders were carried of performing 24 hour of the nurses will also be when checking the networkers, to ensure that taken during the morn noted off & carried out nurses and nurses which checking orders for the will complete a form of were not noted off & will document such. The validate that all orders documented as noted carried out. All new nutemployees will also be this process.	off & carrying ers. The night ng all charts re that all out by hart checks, e educated ext month's t all orders th were out. The night o assist with e next month of orders that carried out & they will also s off are ors.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
			A BUII	DING			С
]		345302	B. WIN	G		Ì	2/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER	- 1	417	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD LVA, NC 28779		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D 8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	revealed a physician's add a nutritional supp to help aid in weight in Change of Diet order medical record for 11/12/11 supplements was add Review of dietary programmers was add Review of dietary programmers were adsupplements were adsupplements were adsupplements were adsupplements were adsupplements with all the DM wrote Resident continued to supplements with all the DM wrote Resider weight loss since 11/11 been ordered. A review of dietary programmers with all the DM wrote Resident weight loss since 11/11 been ordered. A review of dietary programmers with all the past thirth continued the resident supplements with all the specified Resident weight loss of four (4) (30) days and receive three (3) times a day. An observation on 01/Restorative Aide (RA) #118 with the breakfastitems served at this m supplement was not s	s order dated 11/12/11 to fement to all three (3) meals naintenance. A review of a log on Resident #118's ed no change of diet was to indicate that a nutritional fed to all three (3) meals. Gress notes for Resident 2/11 note written by the half three meals. The help in weight maintenance ontinued review of the DM's and 11/23/11 indicated the receive nutritional three meals. On 12/05/11 at #118 had a 6.6 pound 1/11 and supplements had ogress notes written by the ician (RD) dated 12/14/11 18 had a weight loss of y (30) days. The note	F	- 1	4. The Unit Managers will conforment and addit too Monday through Friday for weeks, then twice weekly weeks, then weekly there. The Unit Managers will a conduct random audits of charts per week, per hall compliance for 3 months charts per unit per week ongoing basis. The result audits will be reported to monthly quality assurance committee meeting. Sompletion Date: 19-12	of daily or two y for 3 eafter. Iso f 10 to ensure , then 5 on an ts of these o the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			- }	A BUILDING			С
		345302	B. WIN	G		01/	12/2012
	NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER	•	417	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Y MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD LVA, NC 28779		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
	was on the resident's did not specify that a should be served with meal. An interview with Res 01/12/12 at 9:22 AM root received nutritional trays. An interview with the life revealed the nutritional the physician on 11/12 Resident #118's meal explained that ficense transcribing dietary or dietary department at The DM further explained that not received in the physician's untritional supplement as ordere. An interview with the I was conducted on 01/10 DON stated the nurse 11/12/11 physician's or receive nutritional support follow facility proto acknowledged the chawritten by the licensed department was not no physician's order. The shift nurse was suppositants for physician or charts for physician or charts for physician or control or the shift nurse was supposited the charts for physician or charts for phys	meal tray, revealed that it nutritional supplement the resident's breakfast supplement the resident's breakfast supplements of the resident #118 had all supplements on his meal supplements or his meal supplements ordered by 2/11 had not been added to tray cards. The DM of nurses are responsible for ders and should send the notice of any diet changes, ned that the dietary ceive notice that Resident chysician's order to receive not with all of meals, so the served the nutritional d. Director of Nursing (DON) 12/12 at 10:10 AM. The who transcribed the wrder, for Resident #118 to plements with meals, did col. The DON ange in diet form was not a nurse and the dietary of this 11/12/11 DON explained the night sed to check residents' ders written in the past	F	325			
		to ensure that orders were out the 11/12/11 order was					

PRINTED: 01/25/2012 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING 345302 01/12/2012 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD **MOUNTAIN TRACE REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SYLVA, NC 28779** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION! CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 325 Continued From page 6 F 325 not initialed and dated to indicate this check was preformed. The DON added the failure to implement the 11/12/11 order should have also been caught by staff at the end of the month when the monthly physician's orders are checked by two (2) nurses to ensure continuation of care. The DON stated that the facility systems falled to ensure that the 11/12/11 physician's order was implemented and Resident #118 had not received the nutritional supplements at each meal as ordered. An interview with Licensed Nurse (LN) #1 on 01/12/12 at 2:40 PM revealed she transcribed the physician's order dated 11/12/12 for Resident #118 to receive nutritional supplements with meals. She stated she should have filled out a change in diet form and placed the white copy on the chart and sent the vellow copy to the dietary department. LN #1 was unable to remember why she did not transcribe the order correctly. F 431 483.60(b), (d), (e) DRUG RECORDS, F 431 LABEL/STORE DRUGS & BIOLOGICALS SS≃D The facility must employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist who establishes a system of records of receipt and disposition of all controlled drugs in sufficient detail to enable an accurate reconciliation; and determines that drug records are in order and that an account of all controlled drugs is maintained and periodically reconciled. Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles, and include the appropriate accessory and cautionary instructions, and the expiration date when

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345302	B. WING			C 2/2012
		ATION & NURSING CENTER	4	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD 17LVA, NC 28779 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 431	facility must store at locked compartment controls, and permit have access to the facility must propermanently affixed controlled drugs lists. Comprehensive Drucontrol Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distritt quantity stored is mit be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records revifacility failed to discain one (1) of four (4) Cart) The findings are: A facility policy titled Medications and dat out-dated medications	State and Federal laws, the ll drugs and biologicals in less under proper temperature to only authorized personnel to keys. Divide separately locked, compartments for storage of ed in Schedule II of the lig Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to a the facility uses single unit button systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can little in the law of the law	F 431	F-431- Expired Medications 1. All medication carts were insensure that all expired medic removed & returned to pharm. 2. An audit was conducted of all residents that revealed that a at risk for this alleged deficien. 3. The night nurses will check to carts twice weekly for three weekly ongoing expired medic document such. The nurses were to the importance of routinely expiration dates when passing & when taking medications from education will also be provide nurses upon employment. 4. The Unit Managers will rando medication carts for expired in twice monthly the first month monthly on an ongoing basis, these audits will be presented quality assurance committee in Completion Date: 2-9-12	ations were nacy. current II residents are nt practice. he medication weeks, then cations & will be educated y checking g medications om stock. This d to new mly audit the nedications, , and then The results of monthly in the	
	•	e medication cart for the 200				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/25/2012 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C B. WING_ 345302 01/12/2012 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 MOUNTAIN TRACE ROAD **MOUNTAIN TRACE REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SYLVA, NC 28779** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 431 Continued From page 8 F 431 Hall was conducted 01/12/12 at 1:03 PM. Unit Manager #1 was present and assisted with the observations. The following blister packs containing expired medications were observed: Metaxalone 800 milligrams (mg) with 13 one half tablets with an expiration date of 08/30/11 Metaxalone 800 mg with 30 one half tablets with an expiration date of 10/05/11 Buspirone 7.5 mg with 30 tablets with an expiration date of 12/31/11 Rantidine 150 mg with 30 tablets with an expiration date of 10/31/11 Rantidine 150 mg with 28 tablets with an expiration date of 10/31/11 Tramadol 50 mg with 28 tablets with an expiration date of 09/17/11 Tramadol 50 mg with 30 tablets with an expiration date of 09/17/11 Lamotrigine 25 mg with 30 tablets with an expiration date of 09/30/11 Phenergan 12.5 mg with 4 tablets with an expiration date of 03/31/11 Mysoline 50 mg with 26 tablets with an expiration date of 11/17/11 A review of medical records of the residents utilizing the listed medications revealed all medications with the exception of Mysoline were still in use in the dosages noted on the blister packs. An interview with Unit Manager #1 at the time of the observation revealed these medications were extra medications. She added some of the blister packs were placed in the bottom drawer to get them out of circulation.

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
!		345302	B. WiN	-		01/	C 12/2012
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ION & NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CIT 417 MOUNTAIN TRA SYLVA, NC 28779	ACE ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEOED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH C	MIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	An Interview with the on 01/12/12 at 1:54 P nurse who visited the medications in the cal. An Interview with Lice 01/12/12 at 4:23 PM rexpiration dates of me administered them. Swere discontinued or second them.	Director of Nursing (DON) M revealed the pharmacy facility monthly checks rts for expiration dates. Insed Nurse (LN) #2 on revealed she checked edication as she the added medications that out of date should be placed the locked medication room to	F	431			